
***If you need auxiliary aid and/or special accommodation in order to attend this meeting, please notify this office as soon as possible at 
316-776-2712 so that we can make arrangements to accommodate your needs.*** 

 

 
MEETING NOTICE 
ROSE HILL CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING 
Monday, July 18, 2016 

7:00 p.m. 
ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

125 W. ROSEWOOD 
 

 
WORKSHOP 

o No workshop is planned for this meeting.  
 
AGENDA 
• Call to Order  
• Invocation and Flag Salute  
• Consent Agenda 

o Minutes 
o Claims 

• Citizen Forum 
• Approval of Agenda 
 
• Action Items: 

1. Grocery store recruitment update 
2. Appointment of Police Chief 
3. Approval of Police Chief employment agreement 
4. James Hagman proposed settlement agreement 
5. 2017 Budget: Summary and notice of publication 
6. Ordinance authorizing issuance of industrial revenue bonds for the purpose of 

acquisition, construction, and equipping of Dynamic NC  
7. Public Hearing on proposed property tax exemption for economic development 

purposes for Dynamic NC 
8. Resolution making findings of fact with respect to property tax exemption  to be granted 

to Dynamic NC  
9. Ordinance exempting Dynamic NC property from ad valorem taxation for economic 

development purposes 
10. Street repair proposals 

 
• Staff Reports 

 
• Adjournment 

City of Rose Hill KS July 18, 2016 Page 1 of 161

R
os

e 
H

ill
 C

ity
 C

ou
nc

il 
P

ac
ke

t



1 

 
 

MINUTES 
THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ROSE HILL CITY COUNCIL 

TUESDAY, JULY 5, 2016 – 7:00 P.M. 
ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

  
 

Call to Order 
The regular meeting of the Rose Hill City Council was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor 
Beth Pompa. Councilmembers present, Roger Perryn, Bob Klem, Bill Baker, Ross Chappell and 
Lionel Diamond.  Administration and staff present:   Austin Gilley, City Administrator; Kelly 
Mendoza, City Clerk, and Andrew Marino, City Attorney. 
 
Invocation and Flag Salute 
Pastor Robert Frazier, Rose Hill Fellowship Church gave the invocation, followed by the flag 
salute. 
  
Approval of Minutes 
MOTION by L. Diamond: To approve the 06/20/2016 Regular Council Meeting minutes as 
presented.  SECOND by R. Perryn with MOTION PASSING 5-0.   

 
Claims 
MOTION by R. Perryn: To approve the payment of claims for Appropriation Ordinance #14.  
SECOND by R. Chappell with MOTION PASSING 5-0. 
 
Citizen Forum 
There were none. 
 
Approval of Agenda 
Mayor Pompa requested that the agenda be amended to include a Resolution for the Veterans 
Memorial. MOTION by R. Perryn: To approve the amended agenda including the Resolution for 
the Veterans Memorial. SECOND by B. Klem with MOTION PASSING 5-0. 
 
Presentations 
Eagle Scout, Austin Jones presented the Council with a report of his community service project 
work that was completed at the facilities at Shorty Cox Park. 
 
Grocery store recruitment update 
Administrator Gilley presented the Council with an update on the grocery store recruitment.  
No action was taken. 
 
Review of request for proposals for retail recruitment assistance 
It was the consensus of Council to proceed with seeking requests for proposals for retail 
recruitment assistance. 
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Resolution revising the Veterans Memorial guidelines for participation and renewing the 
project 
MOTION by B. Klem: To approve Resolution #554 revising the Veterans Memorial guidelines 
for participation and renewal of the project.  SECOND by R. Chappell with MOTION PASSING 
5-0. 
 
Continuation of appeal hearing from weed violation notice for Warren Land and 
Development, Inc. – 200 block of North Warren Ave. 
MOTION by R. Chappell: To deny request made by Warren Land and Development, Inc., 
exempting them from the City’s weed policy.  SECOND BY B. KLEM with PASSING 5-0. 
 
Resolution to adopt 2016 Fee Schedule 
MOTION by R. Perryn: To approve Resolution #555 adopting the 2016 Fee Schedule with the 
additional removal of the controlled burn permit. SECOND by L. Diamond with MOTION 
PASSING 5-0. 
 
2017 Budget: Streets 
Administrator Gilley presented the 2017 Street Budget.  No action was taken 
 
2017 Budget: Preliminary draft 
Administrator Gilley presented the preliminary draft of the 2017 budget.  Consensus of Council 
to direct City Administrator to adjust draft budget numbers for no increase in taxes. 
 
James Hagman proposed settlement agreements 
MOTION by R. Perryn to enter into Executive Session for deliberation at 8:17 p.m. to include 
Council, Police Chief, City Administrator, City Attorney and James Hagman, for a period of 15 
minutes.  SECOND by R. Chappell with MOTION PASSING 4-1.  Councilmember Baker 
opposed.  MOTION by R. Perryn to extend Executive Session for an additional 20 minutes, to 
include Council, City Administrator and City Attorney.  SECOND by R. Chappell with 
MOTION PASSING 5-0. 
 
**Meeting reconvened @ 8:36 p.m. with the following: 
MOTION by B. Klem to approve the settlement agreement proposed by Councilmember Bill 
Baker.  SECOND by B. Baker with MOTION PASSING 3-2.  Mayor Pompa and 
Councilmembers Perryn and Chappell opposed. 
 
Staff Reports 
Administrator Gilley updated the Council with the latest status report. No action was taken. 
 
Adjournment 
MOTION by R. Perryn: To adjourn the meeting at 8:42 p.m. SECOND by L. Diamond with 
MOTION PASSING 5-0. 
 
Respectfully submitted: 
 
     
Kelly Mendoza   
City Clerk 
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7/15/2016 1:03:37 PM Page 1 of 9

Council Expense Approval Report
Rose Hill, KS By Vendor Name

Payable Dates 07/06/2016 - 07/18/2016

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 0004 - A & E Analytical Lab, Inc.

265.00LABORATORY FEESBi-Monthly KDHE Wastewater
Samples

07/18/2016A & E Analytical Lab, Inc. 113-113-400775

45.00LABORATORY FEESBi-monthly KDHE Water Samples07/18/2016A & E Analytical Lab, Inc. 112-112-400775

Vendor 0004 - A & E Analytical Lab, Inc. Total: 310.00

Vendor: 3077 - AAA Portable Services, LLC

75.00Operating SuppliesPond Restroom Rental07/18/2016AAA Portable Services, LLC 100-140-400395

Vendor 3077 - AAA Portable Services, LLC Total: 75.00

Vendor: 3280 - Alamar Uniforms

556.32Uniforms and ServiceUniforms - PD07/18/2016Alamar Uniforms 100-120-400375

Vendor 3280 - Alamar Uniforms Total: 556.32

Vendor: 0349 - All Seasons Cooling & Heat, Inc.

185.25Professional ServicesAir conditioner repair / Shorty
Cox

07/18/2016All Seasons Cooling & Heat, Inc. 100-140-400310

Vendor 0349 - All Seasons Cooling & Heat, Inc. Total: 185.25

Vendor: 3296 - Ashley Clifton

250.00DONATIONSShorty Cox Memorial Scholarship07/18/2016Ashley Clifton 100-110-400500

Vendor 3296 - Ashley Clifton Total: 250.00

Vendor: 2131 - Atlas Electric

6,980.00CAPITAL OUTLAYReplace signal at Silknitter &
RHrd (reimbursed)

07/18/2016Atlas Electric 118-110-400420

Vendor 2131 - Atlas Electric Total: 6,980.00

Vendor: 3228 - Atlas MD

112.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care Premiums07/18/2016Atlas MD 100-110-400403

40.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care Premiums07/18/2016Atlas MD 100-120-400403

160.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care Premiums07/18/2016Atlas MD 100-130-400403

40.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care Premiums07/18/2016Atlas MD 100-140-400403

80.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care Premiums07/18/2016Atlas MD 112-112-400403

128.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care Premiums07/18/2016Atlas MD 113-113-400403

140.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingDirect Primary Care Premiums07/18/2016Atlas MD 114-110-100210

Vendor 3228 - Atlas MD Total: 700.00

Vendor: 3022 - Atwoods

95.95Operating SuppliesSubmersible pump for WWTF07/18/2016Atwoods 113-113-400395

Vendor 3022 - Atwoods Total: 95.95

Vendor: 0515 - Autobody Connection, Inc.

382.75Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceTruck Repair to F-550 Crane
Truck

07/18/2016Autobody Connection, Inc. 112-112-400295

515.33Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceTruck Repair to F-550 Crane
Truck

07/18/2016Autobody Connection, Inc. 112-112-400295

515.32Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceTruck Repair to F-550 Crane
Truck

07/18/2016Autobody Connection, Inc. 113-113-400295

382.75Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceTruck Repair to F-550 Crane
Truck

07/18/2016Autobody Connection, Inc. 113-113-400295

1,284.50Vehicle Repair & MaintenancePD Car Repair07/18/2016Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-120-400295

Vendor 0515 - Autobody Connection, Inc. Total: 3,080.65

Vendor: 3193 - Bank of America

100.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.07/15/2016Bank of America 114-110-100210

Vendor 3193 - Bank of America Total: 100.00
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 07/06/2016 - 07/18/2016

7/15/2016 1:03:37 PM Page 2 of 9

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 3231 - BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc.

6,952.75Professional ServicesMowing services07/18/2016BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc. 100-140-400310

Vendor 3231 - BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc. Total: 6,952.75

Vendor: 2930 - Casey's General Store

36.37FuelFuel07/18/2016Casey's General Store 100-130-400225

36.36FuelFuel07/18/2016Casey's General Store 100-140-400225

36.36FuelFuel07/18/2016Casey's General Store 112-112-400225

36.36FuelFuel07/18/2016Casey's General Store 113-113-400225

Vendor 2930 - Casey's General Store Total: 145.45

Vendor: 3156 - Cinta's Corporation #451

11.75Uniforms and ServiceUniforms - PW07/18/2016Cinta's Corporation #451 100-130-400375

11.74Uniforms and ServiceUniforms - PW07/18/2016Cinta's Corporation #451 100-140-400375

7.66Uniforms and ServiceUniforms - PW07/18/2016Cinta's Corporation #451 112-112-400375

7.67Uniforms and ServiceUniforms - PW07/18/2016Cinta's Corporation #451 113-113-400375

Vendor 3156 - Cinta's Corporation #451 Total: 38.82

Vendor: 0131 - City of Wichita - Water Dept.

37,947.63WATER PURCHASEWater Purchase07/18/2016City of Wichita - Water Dept. 112-112-400910

Vendor 0131 - City of Wichita - Water Dept. Total: 37,947.63

Vendor: 1742 - Cox Communications

126.79Internet ServiceInternet & Phone07/18/2016Cox Communications 100-110-400212

269.13TelephoneInternet & Phone07/18/2016Cox Communications 100-110-400215

123.05Internet ServiceInternet & Phone07/18/2016Cox Communications 112-112-400212

261.21TelephoneInternet & Phone07/18/2016Cox Communications 112-112-400215

123.05Internet ServiceInternet & Phone07/18/2016Cox Communications 113-113-400212

261.21TelephoneInternet & Phone07/18/2016Cox Communications 113-113-400215

Vendor 1742 - Cox Communications Total: 1,164.44

Vendor: 0029 - Delta Dental of Kansas

86.20Dental InsuranceDental Insurance07/18/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 100-110-400404

230.93Dental InsuranceDental Insurance07/18/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 100-120-400404

25.90Dental InsuranceDental Insurance07/18/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 100-121-400404

86.20Dental InsuranceDental Insurance07/18/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 100-130-400404

86.20Dental InsuranceDental Insurance07/18/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 100-140-400404

25.90Dental InsuranceDental Insurance07/18/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 101-110-400404

51.25Dental InsuranceDental Insurance07/18/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 112-112-400404

138.00Dental InsuranceDental Insurance07/18/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 113-113-400404

182.65Cafeteria Plan WithholdingDental Insurance07/18/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 114-110-100210

Vendor 0029 - Delta Dental of Kansas Total: 913.23

Vendor: 2584 - Dollar General - Regions 410526

13.00Office SuppliesOffice Supplies07/18/2016Dollar General - Regions 410526 100-110-400410

57.50Office SuppliesOffice Supplies07/18/2016Dollar General - Regions 410526 100-120-400410

Vendor 2584 - Dollar General - Regions 410526 Total: 70.50

Vendor: 3212 - Fullmoon Signs & Graphics

140.20InfrastructureGreen Waste signs07/18/2016Fullmoon Signs & Graphics 100-140-400420

322.87InfrastructureGreen Waste signs07/18/2016Fullmoon Signs & Graphics 100-140-400420

Vendor 3212 - Fullmoon Signs & Graphics Total: 463.07

Vendor: 1095 - Gilliland & Hayes, LLC

3,303.80Legal FeesJune Legal Fees - Attorney07/18/2016Gilliland & Hayes, LLC 100-110-400250

935.44Legal FeesJune Legal Fees - Prosecutor07/18/2016Gilliland & Hayes, LLC 100-121-400250

8.60Legal FeesOpen Records Fee07/18/2016Gilliland & Hayes, LLC 100-110-400250

Vendor 1095 - Gilliland & Hayes, LLC Total: 4,247.84

Vendor: 3270 - Great West Financial

300.00Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.07/15/2016Great West Financial 114-110-100220

Vendor 3270 - Great West Financial Total: 300.00

Vendor: 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc.

8.98Professional ServicesDrinking water - Shop07/18/2016Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-130-400310
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 07/06/2016 - 07/18/2016

7/15/2016 1:03:37 PM Page 3 of 9

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

8.97Professional ServicesDrinking water - Shop07/18/2016Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-140-400310

9.90Professional ServicesDrinking water - Admin07/18/2016Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-110-400310

Vendor 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc. Total: 27.85

Vendor: 3223 - Health Equity

25.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.07/15/2016Health Equity 114-110-100210

Vendor 3223 - Health Equity Total: 25.00

Vendor: 1063 - Interlingual Services, Inc.

40.00Professional ServicesInterpreter07/18/2016Interlingual Services, Inc. 100-120-400310

Vendor 1063 - Interlingual Services, Inc. Total: 40.00

Vendor: 3264 - J & A Traffic Products

140.15InfrastructurePark signs - no parking /
handicap

07/18/2016J & A Traffic Products 100-140-400420

27.25InfrastructurePark signs - no parking /
handicap

07/18/2016J & A Traffic Products 100-140-400420

147.40InfrastructurePark signs - no parking /
handicap

07/18/2016J & A Traffic Products 100-140-400420

90.80InfrastructurePark signs - no parking /
handicap

07/18/2016J & A Traffic Products 100-140-400420

Vendor 3264 - J & A Traffic Products Total: 405.60

Vendor: 3295 - Jarrod Fisher

250.00DONATIONSShorty Cox Memorial Scholarship07/18/2016Jarrod Fisher 100-110-400500

Vendor 3295 - Jarrod Fisher Total: 250.00

Vendor: 0066 - K.P.E.R.S.

1,340.76RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium07/15/2016K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

519.77RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium07/15/2016K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

2,700.91RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium07/15/2016K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

141.48RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium07/15/2016K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

222.16RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium07/15/2016K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

Vendor 0066 - K.P.E.R.S. Total: 4,925.08

Vendor: 2031 - KA-Comm, Inc.

655.55Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceVehicle Maintenance07/18/2016KA-Comm, Inc. 100-120-400295

Vendor 2031 - KA-Comm, Inc. Total: 655.55

Vendor: 1358 - Kansas Gas Service

128.11Natural GasUtilities - Gas07/18/2016Kansas Gas Service 100-110-400211

34.77Natural GasUtilities - Gas07/18/2016Kansas Gas Service 112-112-400211

162.30Natural GasUtilities - Gas07/18/2016Kansas Gas Service 113-113-400211

Vendor 1358 - Kansas Gas Service Total: 325.18

Vendor: 0603 - Kansas One-Call System, Inc.

33.50Professional ServicesLocates - June 201607/18/2016Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 112-112-400310

33.50Professional ServicesLocates - June 201607/18/2016Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 113-113-400310

Vendor 0603 - Kansas One-Call System, Inc. Total: 67.00

Vendor: 1547 - Kansas Payment Center

1,417.06MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAY…Child Support Payments07/18/2016Kansas Payment Center 114-110-100400

Vendor 1547 - Kansas Payment Center Total: 1,417.06

Vendor: 2279 - KDOT

30,329.84Principal PaymentsKDOT Payment for TR-0007 Loan
Agreement

07/18/2016KDOT 199-130-400602

6,029.27Interest PaymentsKDOT Payment for TR-0007 Loan
Agreement

07/18/2016KDOT 199-130-400612

47,404.64Principal PaymentsKDOT Payment for TR-0083 Loan
Agreement

07/18/2016KDOT 199-130-400602

2,949.76Interest PaymentsKDOT Payment for TR-0083 Loan
Agreement

07/18/2016KDOT 199-130-400612

41,639.04Principal PaymentsKDOT Payment for TR-0123 Loan
Agreement

07/18/2016KDOT 199-130-400602
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 07/06/2016 - 07/18/2016

7/15/2016 1:03:37 PM Page 4 of 9

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

7,989.06Interest PaymentsKDOT Payment for TR-0123 Loan
Agreement

07/18/2016KDOT 199-130-400612

Vendor 2279 - KDOT Total: 136,341.61

Vendor: 3194 - Lee Media Group

687.15Computer ServicesWeb Services07/18/2016Lee Media Group 100-110-400320

Vendor 3194 - Lee Media Group Total: 687.15

Vendor: 0740 - Legal Shield

28.90MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAY…Employee paid premiums07/18/2016Legal Shield 114-110-100400

Vendor 0740 - Legal Shield Total: 28.90

Vendor: 3218 - MailFinance

58.50Professional ServicesQuarterly Postage Meter Lease07/18/2016MailFinance 100-110-400310

58.49Professional ServicesQuarterly Postage Meter Lease07/18/2016MailFinance 100-120-400310

58.49Professional ServicesQuarterly Postage Meter Lease07/18/2016MailFinance 112-112-400310

58.49Professional ServicesQuarterly Postage Meter Lease07/18/2016MailFinance 113-113-400310

Vendor 3218 - MailFinance Total: 233.97

Vendor: 1375 - Midwest Single Source

63.20Office SuppliesPostage Meter Ink Cartridges07/18/2016Midwest Single Source 100-110-400410

63.20Office SuppliesPostage Meter Ink Cartridges07/18/2016Midwest Single Source 100-120-400410

63.20Office SuppliesPostage Meter Ink Cartridges07/18/2016Midwest Single Source 100-150-400410

63.20OFFICE SUPPLIESPostage Meter Ink Cartridges07/18/2016Midwest Single Source 112-112-400410

63.20OFFICE SUPPLIESPostage Meter Ink Cartridges07/18/2016Midwest Single Source 113-113-400410

Vendor 1375 - Midwest Single Source Total: 316.00

Vendor: 0396 - Mike Johnson Sales

96.07Office SuppliesCourt Stationary07/18/2016Mike Johnson Sales 100-121-400410

Vendor 0396 - Mike Johnson Sales Total: 96.07

Vendor: 0144 - Murphy Tractor & Equipment Co.

27.30Equipment RepairJohn Deere Repairs07/18/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

100-130-400290

185.49Equipment RepairJohn Deere Repairs07/18/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

100-130-400290

185.50Equipment RepairJohn Deere Repairs07/18/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

100-140-400290

27.28Equipment RepairJohn Deere Repairs07/18/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

100-140-400290

27.28Equipment RepairJohn Deere Repairs07/18/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

112-112-400290

185.50Equipment RepairJohn Deere Repairs07/18/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

112-112-400290

27.28Equipment RepairJohn Deere Repairs07/18/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

113-113-400290

185.50Equipment RepairJohn Deere Repairs07/18/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

113-113-400290

11.48Equipment RepairJohn Deere Air Filter & Key07/18/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

100-130-400290

11.49Equipment RepairJohn Deere Air Filter & Key07/18/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

100-140-400290

11.49Equipment RepairJohn Deere Air Filter & Key07/18/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

112-112-400290

11.49Equipment RepairJohn Deere Air Filter & Key07/18/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

113-113-400290

Vendor 0144 - Murphy Tractor & Equipment Co. Total: 897.08

Vendor: 1033 - O'Reilly Auto Parts

27.98Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceWiper Blades07/18/2016O'Reilly Auto Parts 100-130-400295

24.98Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceWiper Blades07/18/2016O'Reilly Auto Parts 112-112-400295

62.06Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceBattery for Unit 507/18/2016O'Reilly Auto Parts 112-112-400295

62.07Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceBattery for Unit 507/18/2016O'Reilly Auto Parts 113-113-400295

Vendor 1033 - O'Reilly Auto Parts Total: 177.09

Vendor: 0100 - Quill Corporation

20.99Office SuppliesOffice Supplies07/18/2016Quill Corporation 100-110-400410
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 07/06/2016 - 07/18/2016

7/15/2016 1:03:37 PM Page 5 of 9

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

21.49Office SuppliesOffice Supplies07/18/2016Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

73.98Office SuppliesOffice Supplies07/18/2016Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

4.59Office SuppliesOffice Supplies07/18/2016Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

Vendor 0100 - Quill Corporation Total: 121.05

Vendor: 1191 - Richlawns

92.50Professional ServicesWeed Control on Plant Berms07/18/2016Richlawns 112-112-400310

92.50Professional ServicesWeed Control on Plant Berms07/18/2016Richlawns 113-113-400310

206.25Professional ServicesMowing services (code
enforcement)

07/18/2016Richlawns 100-150-400310

937.50Professional ServicesMowing services (code
enforcement)

07/18/2016Richlawns 100-150-400310

1,125.00Professional ServicesMowing services (code
enforcement)

07/18/2016Richlawns 100-150-400310

Vendor 1191 - Richlawns Total: 2,453.75

Vendor: 0108 - ROSE HILL BANK - S

2,432.25FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/15/2016ROSE HILL BANK - S 114-110-100300

828.64FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/15/2016ROSE HILL BANK - S 114-110-100310

3,543.22FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/15/2016ROSE HILL BANK - S 114-110-100310

314.58FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/15/2016ROSE HILL BANK - S 114-110-100310

296.15FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/15/2016ROSE HILL BANK - S 114-110-100300

73.56FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/15/2016ROSE HILL BANK - S 114-110-100310

Vendor 0108 - ROSE HILL BANK - S Total: 7,488.40

Vendor: 0107 - Rose Hill Reporter

62.70Public NoticesPublic Notice - Zoning Appeal07/18/2016Rose Hill Reporter 100-160-400360

Vendor 0107 - Rose Hill Reporter Total: 62.70

Vendor: 0110 - Salina Supply Co.

1,754.84Water meter suppliesMeter Supply07/18/2016Salina Supply Co. 112-112-400396

Vendor 0110 - Salina Supply Co. Total: 1,754.84

Vendor: 2793 - STATE OF KANSAS

929.84STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/15/2016STATE OF KANSAS 114-110-100320

74.30STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/15/2016STATE OF KANSAS 114-110-100320

Vendor 2793 - STATE OF KANSAS Total: 1,004.14

Vendor: 2771 - Sunflower Bank

205.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.07/15/2016Sunflower Bank 114-110-100210

Vendor 2771 - Sunflower Bank Total: 205.00

Vendor: 2458 - Tyler Technologies, Inc.

1,050.00Operating EquipmentReceipt Printers07/18/2016Tyler Technologies, Inc. 110-110-400235

1,050.00Operating EquipmentReceipt Printers07/18/2016Tyler Technologies, Inc. 111-110-400235

110.00COMPUTER SERVICESEnerGov Post-live Support07/18/2016Tyler Technologies, Inc. 100-150-400320

Vendor 2458 - Tyler Technologies, Inc. Total: 2,210.00

Vendor: 1483 - Verizon Wireless

131.94TelephoneCell Phones & Data07/18/2016Verizon Wireless 100-110-400215

437.34TelephoneCell Phones & Data07/18/2016Verizon Wireless 100-120-400215

20.00TelephoneCell Phones & Data07/18/2016Verizon Wireless 100-130-400215

20.01TelephoneCell Phones & Data07/18/2016Verizon Wireless 100-140-400215

80.02TelephoneCell Phones & Data07/18/2016Verizon Wireless 100-150-400215

20.01TelephoneCell Phones & Data07/18/2016Verizon Wireless 112-112-400215

20.00TelephoneCell Phones & Data07/18/2016Verizon Wireless 113-113-400215

Vendor 1483 - Verizon Wireless Total: 729.32

Vendor: 1561 - VISA - First Bankcard Center

59.01MiscellaneousChristmas decor, mailing svcs, K9
tarps & pole

07/18/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-110-400400

32.31TrainingChristmas decor, mailing svcs, K9
tarps & pole

07/18/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400230

157.84K9 UnitChristmas decor, mailing svcs, K9
tarps & pole

07/18/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400386

79.80Operating SuppliesChristmas decor, mailing svcs, K9
tarps & pole

07/18/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400395
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 07/06/2016 - 07/18/2016

7/15/2016 1:03:37 PM Page 6 of 9

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

43.10MiscellaneousChristmas decor, mailing svcs, K9
tarps & pole

07/18/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400400

24.94TrainingChristmas decor, mailing svcs, K9
tarps & pole

07/18/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-160-400230

1,733.54Economic DevelopmentChristmas decor, mailing svcs, K9
tarps & pole

07/18/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-170-400503

59.09Equipment RepairChristmas decor, mailing svcs, K9
tarps & pole

07/18/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 112-112-400290

193.69Professional ServicesChristmas decor, mailing svcs, K9
tarps & pole

07/18/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 112-112-400310

86.88Equipment RepairChristmas decor, mailing svcs, K9
tarps & pole

07/18/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 113-113-400290

193.69Professional ServicesChristmas decor, mailing svcs, K9
tarps & pole

07/18/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 113-113-400310

Vendor 1561 - VISA - First Bankcard Center Total: 2,663.89

Vendor: 3060 - Vision Care Direct

113.84VISION INSURANCEVision Care Premiums07/18/2016Vision Care Direct 100-120-400405

20.36Vision Care PremiumsVision Care Premiums07/18/2016Vision Care Direct 100-121-400405

94.66VISION INSURANCEVision Care Premiums07/18/2016Vision Care Direct 100-130-400405

4.34Vision Care PremiumsVision Care Premiums07/18/2016Vision Care Direct 101-110-400405

23.70VISION INSURANCEVision Care Premiums07/18/2016Vision Care Direct 112-112-400405

23.14VISION INSURANCEVision Care Premiums07/18/2016Vision Care Direct 113-113-400405

Vendor 3060 - Vision Care Direct Total: 280.04

Vendor: 1525 - Waste Connections of Wichita

30.73Trash ServiceTrash Service07/18/2016Waste Connections of Wichita 100-110-400217

30.73Trash ServiceTrash Service07/18/2016Waste Connections of Wichita 100-120-400217

212.07Trash ServiceTrash Service07/18/2016Waste Connections of Wichita 100-140-400217

129.27Trash ServiceTrash Service07/18/2016Waste Connections of Wichita 112-110-400217

129.27Trash ServiceTrash Service07/18/2016Waste Connections of Wichita 113-110-400217

Vendor 1525 - Waste Connections of Wichita Total: 532.07

Vendor: 0065 - Westar Energy

1,013.76ElectricityUtilities - Electric07/18/2016Westar Energy 100-110-400210

76.20Storm SirensUtilities - Electric07/18/2016Westar Energy 100-120-400214

335.89Electricity (Expires 2015)Utilities - Electric07/18/2016Westar Energy 100-140-400210

2,365.46Street LightsUtilities - Electric07/18/2016Westar Energy 100-170-400501

610.93ElectricityUtilities - Electric07/18/2016Westar Energy 112-112-400210

1,377.97ElectricityUtilities - Electric07/18/2016Westar Energy 113-113-400210

Vendor 0065 - Westar Energy Total: 5,780.21

Vendor: 1653 - Wichita State University

660.00Economic DevelopmentCost Benefit Analysis07/18/2016Wichita State University 100-170-400503

Vendor 1653 - Wichita State University Total: 660.00

Grand Total: 237,438.50
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 07/06/2016 - 07/18/2016

7/15/2016 1:03:37 PM Page 7 of 9

Report Summary

Fund Summary

 Payment AmountFund

100 - GENERAL FUND 28,854.29

101 - LIBRARY FUND 30.24

110 - WATER RESERVE 1960 REPL & DEPR 1,050.00

111 - SEWER EQ. REPLACEMENT RESERVE 1,050.00

112 - WATER UTILITY 42,835.54

113 - SEWER UTILITY 4,480.59

114 - PAYROLL WITHHOLDING 15,816.23

118 - CAPITAL IMP. RESERVE 2000 6,980.00

199 - STREET SALES TAX 136,341.61

237,438.50Grand Total:

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

100-110-400210 Electricity 1,013.76

100-110-400211 Natural Gas 128.11

100-110-400212 Internet Service 126.79

100-110-400215 Telephone 401.07

100-110-400217 Trash Service 30.73

100-110-400250 Legal Fees 3,312.40

100-110-400310 Professional Services 68.40

100-110-400320 Computer Services 687.15

100-110-400400 Miscellaneous 59.01

100-110-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 112.00

100-110-400404 Dental Insurance 86.20

100-110-400410 Office Supplies 197.25

100-110-400500 DONATIONS 500.00

100-120-400214 Storm Sirens 76.20

100-120-400215 Telephone 437.34

100-120-400217 Trash Service 30.73

100-120-400230 Training 32.31

100-120-400295 Vehicle Repair & Mainten… 1,940.05

100-120-400310 Professional Services 98.49

100-120-400375 Uniforms and Service 556.32

100-120-400386 K9 Unit 157.84

100-120-400395 Operating Supplies 79.80

100-120-400400 Miscellaneous 43.10

100-120-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 40.00

100-120-400404 Dental Insurance 230.93

100-120-400405 VISION INSURANCE 113.84

100-120-400410 Office Supplies 120.70

100-121-400250 Legal Fees 935.44

100-121-400404 Dental Insurance 25.90

100-121-400405 Vision Care Premiums 20.36

100-121-400410 Office Supplies 96.07

100-130-400215 Telephone 20.00

100-130-400225 Fuel 36.37

100-130-400290 Equipment Repair 224.27

100-130-400295 Vehicle Repair & Mainten… 27.98

100-130-400310 Professional Services 8.98

100-130-400375 Uniforms and Service 11.75

100-130-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 160.00

100-130-400404 Dental Insurance 86.20

100-130-400405 VISION INSURANCE 94.66

100-140-400210 Electricity (Expires 2015) 335.89

100-140-400215 Telephone 20.01

100-140-400217 Trash Service 212.07

100-140-400225 Fuel 36.36
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 07/06/2016 - 07/18/2016

7/15/2016 1:03:37 PM Page 8 of 9

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

100-140-400290 Equipment Repair 224.27

100-140-400310 Professional Services 7,146.97

100-140-400375 Uniforms and Service 11.74

100-140-400395 Operating Supplies 75.00

100-140-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 40.00

100-140-400404 Dental Insurance 86.20

100-140-400420 Infrastructure 868.67

100-150-400215 Telephone 80.02

100-150-400310 Professional Services 2,268.75

100-150-400320 COMPUTER SERVICES 110.00

100-150-400410 Office Supplies 63.20

100-160-400230 Training 24.94

100-160-400360 Public Notices 62.70

100-170-400501 Street Lights 2,365.46

100-170-400503 Economic Development 2,393.54

101-110-400404 Dental Insurance 25.90

101-110-400405 Vision Care Premiums 4.34

110-110-400235 Operating Equipment 1,050.00

111-110-400235 Operating Equipment 1,050.00

112-110-400217 Trash Service 129.27

112-112-400210 Electricity 610.93

112-112-400211 Natural Gas 34.77

112-112-400212 Internet Service 123.05

112-112-400215 Telephone 281.22

112-112-400225 Fuel 36.36

112-112-400290 Equipment Repair 283.36

112-112-400295 Vehicle Repair & Mainten… 985.12

112-112-400310 Professional Services 378.18

112-112-400375 Uniforms and Service 7.66

112-112-400396 Water meter supplies 1,754.84

112-112-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 80.00

112-112-400404 Dental Insurance 51.25

112-112-400405 VISION INSURANCE 23.70

112-112-400410 OFFICE SUPPLIES 63.20

112-112-400775 LABORATORY FEES 45.00

112-112-400910 WATER PURCHASE 37,947.63

113-110-400217 Trash Service 129.27

113-113-400210 Electricity 1,377.97

113-113-400211 Natural Gas 162.30

113-113-400212 Internet Service 123.05

113-113-400215 Telephone 281.21

113-113-400225 Fuel 36.36

113-113-400290 Equipment Repair 311.15

113-113-400295 Vehicle Repair & Mainten… 960.14

113-113-400310 Professional Services 378.18

113-113-400375 Uniforms and Service 7.67

113-113-400395 Operating Supplies 95.95

113-113-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 128.00

113-113-400404 Dental Insurance 138.00

113-113-400405 VISION INSURANCE 23.14

113-113-400410 OFFICE SUPPLIES 63.20

113-113-400775 LABORATORY FEES 265.00

114-110-100210 Cafeteria Plan Withholding 652.65

114-110-100220 Deferred Compensation 300.00

114-110-100300 FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYAB… 2,728.40

114-110-100310 FICA W/H TAX PAYABLE 4,760.00

114-110-100320 STATE W/H TAX PAYABLE 1,004.14

114-110-100350 RETIREMENT WITHHOLDI… 4,925.08
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 07/06/2016 - 07/18/2016

7/15/2016 1:03:37 PM Page 9 of 9

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

114-110-100400 MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT.… 1,445.96

118-110-400420 CAPITAL OUTLAY 6,980.00

199-130-400602 Principal Payments 119,373.52

199-130-400612 Interest Payments 16,968.09

Grand Total: 237,438.50

Project Account Summary

 Payment AmountProject Account Key

**None** 237,438.50

Grand Total: 237,438.50
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125 W. Rosewood ● PO Box 185 ● Rose Hill, KS 67133 
City Hall (316) 776-2712 

 
 

Mayor Beth Pompa 
City Administrator Austin Gilley OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 

 
 
July 7, 2016 

 
SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
 
Rose Hill Mayor Beth Pompa is appointing Nelson Mosley of Rose Hill as the City’s 
Chief of Police.  
 
“Our community has a strong tradition of good public safety operations, and Chief 
Mosley will help us grow and achieve the next level of providing exemplary law 
enforcement services,” Pompa said. 
 
Mosley retired in January from the Wichita Police Department after serving the 
department for 29 years, including as the Interim Police Chief since 2014. He has lived in Rose Hill for a 
total of 15 years. 
 
“As a resident of Rose Hill for many years, this opportunity would allow me to continue police work in my 
own community where my family and I are already vested,” Mosley said. “One of my main goals is to 
introduce new programs and partnerships that further promote Rose Hill as a safe and secure community. I 
envision the police department doing even more to encourage businesses and families to make this their 
home.” 
 
Mosley’s experience in Wichita started as a police officer and he advanced in rank to Detective, Sergeant, 
Lieutenant, Captain, Deputy Police Chief, and Interim Police Chief. 
 
Mayor Pompa received 33 applications for the Police Chief position, after former Chief Bob Sage accepted 
in March a position in his hometown of Augusta, Kansas. The Mayor assembled a selection committee 
comprised of herself, City Administrator Austin Gilley, City Clerk Kelly Mendoza, Kansas State Trooper 
Brian Grunder, Rose Hill Police Officer Jason Conrad, and USD 394 School Board Member Kylene 
Roberts. The committee reviewed applications and conducted interviews of finalists.  
 
“I also want to thank Patrol Sergeant Kent Karlen for answering my call to serve as our Interim Police 
Chief,” Pompa said. “He is a professional and wonderful person, and I am confident he will be a tremendous 
asset to Chief Mosley. We are fortunate to have so many years of experience with both of these 
professionals leading the City’s police department.” 
 
Mosley’s appointment is scheduled to be confirmed by the City Council at its July 18, 2016 meeting.  
 
 
END### 
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Chief of Police Employment Agreement 
Page 1 of 5 

 

Employment Agreement 
with  

Chief of Police 
And 

City of Rose Hill, Kansas 
 

 
Introduction 
This Agreement, made and entered into this 18th day of July, 2016, by and between the City of 
Rose Hill, Kansas, a municipal corporation, (hereinafter called “Employer”) and Nelson Mosley, 
(hereinafter called “Employee”) an individual who has the education, training and experience in 
law enforcement to be a Chief of Police, both of whom agree as follows: 
 
Section 1: Term 
A. The term of this agreement shall be for an initial period of three (3) years from the 18th day of 
July, 2016, to the 18th day of July, 2019. At the conclusion of this initial term, this Agreement shall 
automatically be renewed for an additional one (1) year term unless written notice that the 
Agreement shall terminate is given at least three (3) months before the expiration date. Such one 
(1) year automatic renewals shall continue at the expiration of each term unless notice is given as 
described above. In the event the agreement is not renewed, all compensation, benefits, and 
requirements of the agreement shall remain in effect until the expiration of the term of the 
Agreement unless Employee voluntarily resigns.  
 
Section 2: Duties, Authority, Commitment and Understanding 
A. Employer agrees to employ Employee as Chief of Police to perform the functions and duties 
specified in City Ordinance(s), the Rose Hill City Code and applicable policies, and to perform 
other legally permissible and proper duties and functions.  
 
Section 3: Compensation 
A. Base Pay. Employer agrees to pay Employee an annual base salary of $70,500, payable in 
installments at the same time that the other management employees of the Employer are paid. 
B. Pay Increases. This agreement shall be automatically amended to reflect any salary adjustments 
that are provided or required by the Employer’s compensation policies, including but not limited 
to any across the board increase in compensation and longevity bonus. 
C. In-kind pay. Employer agrees to provide Employee any and all in-kind compensation equal to 
that which is provided to all Rose Hill employees. 
 
Section 4: Health, Disability, and Life Insurance Benefits 
A. Health Insurance. Employee agrees to waive for the duration of the initial three (3) year period 
insurance for health, hospitalization, surgical, vision, dental, and comprehensive medical 
insurance for the Employee and his dependents. After the initial period and at the option of 
Employee, Employer agrees to provide and to pay the premiums for health, hospitalization, 
surgical, vision, dental, and comprehensive medical insurance for the Employee and his 
dependents equal to that which is provided to all other employees of Rose Hill. 
B. Disability Coverage.  Employer agrees to put into force and to make required premium 
payments for short term and long term disability coverage for the Employee equal to that which is 
provided to all other employees of Rose Hill. 
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Chief of Police Employment Agreement 
Page 2 of 5 

 

C. Life Insurance.  Employer shall pay the amount of premium due for life insurance equal to that 
which is provided to all other employees of Rose Hill. 
D. Travel Death.  Should the Employee die while on travel for the Employer, the Employer shall 
cover the full cost of retrieving and transporting the Employee’s remains back to the custody of 
the Employee’s family. 
 
Section 5: Vacation, Sick, Military, and Other Leave 
A. Initial Vacation Credit. Employee will be entitled to and credited with ten (10) days of vacation 
leave upon employment with the Employer.  
B. Leave.  Employee’s vacation leave, sick leave, and any other form of leave shall be earned and 
shall accumulate at the highest tier or rate provided for in accordance with the personnel policies 
of the Employer.  
 
Section 6: Automobile 
A. Employee’s duties require exclusive use of an automobile (patrol car) for work-related and 
personal-use within the City limits and for work-related-use outside of the City limits provided to 
the Employee at the Employer’s cost, subject to approval by Employer which shall not be withheld 
without good cause.  
B. Upon commencing employment, Employer shall be responsible for paying for liability, property 
damage, and comprehensive insurance, and for the purchase (or lease), operation, maintenance, 
repair, and regular replacement of the automobile. Employee shall pay IRS required use tax on the 
value of the mileage for in-town personal use. 
 
Section 7: Retirement 
A. Employer agrees to enroll the Employee into the applicable state or local retirement system and 
to make all the appropriate contributions equal to that which is provided to all other employees of 
Rose Hill. Employee agrees to pay the employee share equal to that which is required of all other 
employees of Rose Hill. 
B. In addition to the City’s payment to KPERS referenced above, City agrees to execute all 
necessary agreements provided by a Section 457 deferred compensation plan for Employee’s 
participation in said supplementary retirement plan and, in addition to the base salary, Employer 